Vol.:(0123456789)1 3
International Journal of Advanced Structural Engineering (2019) 11 (Suppl 1):S1–S8
ORIGINAL RESEARCH
Investigation on cold‑formed steel built‑up new innovative
hat‑shaped closed section under bending
P. Manikandan1 · A. Ezhilan2
Received: 13 December 2018 / Accepted: 19 October 2019 / Published online: 6 November 2019

To study the effect of thickness variation, thicknesses
of the section are selected as 1.60  mm, 2.00  mm and
3.00 mm. Effect of thickness variation of the specimens
and magnitude of flexural strength as presented in Fig. 8c
and Table 4, respectively. From this study, it is observed
that the strength of the section increases with increasing
the thickness of the section.
Table 4   Results of parametric
study
L local buckling, F local and flexural buckling
Specimen ID Dimension of the section (mm) θ Flexural
strength
(kN m)
MFEA Failure mode
WCE WTE WIE D WL t L MFEA MDSM MDSM
HSS-L800 150 60 94 90 20 1.6 800 75 1.82 2.11 0.86 L
HSS-L1200 150 60 94 90 20 1.6 1200 75 3.28 4.07 0.81 L + F
HSS-L1600 150 60 94 90 20 1.6 1600 75 3.32 4.25 0.78 L + F
HSS-L2000 150 60 94 90 20 1.6 2000 75 3.59 4.48 0.80 L + F
HSS-L2400 150 60 94 90 20 1.6 2400 75 3.45 4.25 0.81 L + F
IHSS-L800 150 60 94 90 20 1.6 800 75 2.62 3.19 0.82 L
IHSS-L1200 150 60 94 90 20 1.6 1200 75 4.20 5.31 0.79 L + F
IHSS-L1600 150 60 94 90 20 1.6 1600 75 4.66 5.78 0.81 L + F
IHSS-L2000 150 60 94 90 20 1.6 2000 75 4.99 6.28 0.80 L + F
IHSS-L2400 150 60 94 90 20 1.6 2400 75 4.86 6.02 0.81 L + F
HSS-D80 150 67 84 80 20 1.6 1200 75 3.12 3.50 0.89 L + F
HSS-D90 150 60 94 90 20 1.6 1200 75 3.28 3.60 0.91 L + F
HSS-D100 150 56 104 100 20 1.6 1200 75 3.92 4.31 0.91 L + F
HSS-D110 150 50 114 110 20 1.6 1200 75 4.37 4.90 0.89 L + F
IHSS-D80 150 67 84 80 20 1.6 1200 75 3.42 3.67 0.93 L + F
IHSS-D90 150 60 94 90 20 1.6 1200 75 4.20 4.79 0.88 L + F
IHSS-D100 150 56 104 100 20 1.6 1200 75 4.88 5.02 0.97 L + F
IHSS-D110 150 50 114 110 20 1.6 1200 75 5.38 6.31 0.85 L + F
HSS-T1.6 150 60 94 90 20 1.6 1200 75 3.28 3.60 0.91 L + F
HSS-T2 150 60 94 90 20 2 1200 75 4.83 5.02 0.96 L + F
HSS-T3 150 60 94 90 20 3 1200 75 8.90 9.56 0.93 F
IHSS-T1.6 150 60 94 90 20 1.6 1200 75 4.20 4.98 0.84 L + F
IHSS-T2 150 60 94 90 20 2 1200 75 4.89 5.23 0.94 L + F
IHSS-T3 150 60 94 90 20 3 1200 75 9.00 10.01 0.90 F
HSS-A75 150 60 94 90 20 1.6 1200 75 3.28 4.39 0.75 L + F
HSS-A80 150 60 94 90 20 1.6 1200 80 3.70 4.60 0.80 L + F
IHSS-A75 150 60 94 90 20 1.6 1200 75 4.20 4.80 0.88 L + F
IHSS-A80 150 60 94 90 20 1.6 1200 80 3.99 4.56 0.87 L + F
Mean 0.86
Standard deviation 0.06
S6	 International Journal of Advanced Structural Engineering (2019) 11 (Suppl 1):S1–S8
1 3